modification or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force, and pursuant to the provisions of Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company be and is hereby increased from existing Rs.1,84,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Eighty-Four Lakhs) divided into 18,40,000 (Eighteen Lakhs Forty Thousands) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each to Rs.20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crores) divided into  2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each by creation of additional 1,81,60,000 (One Crore Eighty-One Lakhs Sixty Thousands) Equity Shares of Rs.

[...]

hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), the approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company to create, offer, issue and allot upto 1,81,00,000 (One Crore Eighty-One Lakhs) warrants convertible into equity shares (hereinafter referred to as “Convertible Warrants”), from time to time and in one or more tranches, on preferential basis to the entities stated below belonging to other than Promoters’ Group category

[...]

Statement Annexed to the Notice in respect of the Special Business pursuant to Section 102 of the Companies Act, 
2013 (“Act”) 
 Item No. 4  Presently, the Authorized Capital of the Company as reflected in the Memorandum of Association of the Company is Rs. 1,84,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Eighty-Four Lakhs) divided into 18,40,000 (Eighteen Lakhs Forty Thousands) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. The Issued and Paid up Equity Share Capital of the Company comprised of 18,31,200 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each aggregating Rs. 1,83,12,000 (Rupees One Crores Eighty-Three Lakhs Twelve Thousands).

[...]

None of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel or their relatives is, directly or indirectly, concerned or interested in the proposed resolution.  Item No. 5  To augment the fund requirements of the Company, your Company intends to raise funds through preferential issue of Convertible Warrants. Your Board proposes to issue 1,81,00,000 (One Crore Eighty-One Lakhs) Convertible Warrants, on preferential basis, with an option/entitlement of conversion into/exchange with the equity shares of the Company in one or more tranches within a period of about 18 months from the date of issue/allotment of warrants.

[...]

The Company is proposing to issue the following securities on preferential allotment basis:  a. Convertible Warrants not exceeding 1,81,00,000 (One Crore Eighty-One Lakhs) to an investor belonging to other than promoter group category for an aggregate amount of Rs. 43,44,00,000 (Rupees Forty-Three Crores and Forty-Four Lakhs)   b. The holder of these Convertible Warrants shall be entitled to convert the warrants into Equity Shares of the Company in the ratio of 1:1 (i.e., one Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each for every one Convertible Warrant held), within a period of 18 (eighteen) months from the date of allotment of Convertible Warrants.